

BOBSLEIGH CANADA SKELETON 2018/19 NATIONAL MEMBERSHIP FEE

In addition to agreeing to the terms of and signing the **2018/19 Bobsleigh CANADA Skeleton (BCS) Athlete Agreement** ("2018/19 Athlete Agreement") and fulfilling any other requirements as may be notified from time to time, all current National Team athletes (National Bobsleigh Program (NBP), National Skeleton Program (NSP), NextGen Bobsleigh Program (NGBP), and NextGen Skeleton Program (NGSP)) are assessed the following National Membership Fee in accordance with the 2018/19 Athlete Agreement:

A. <u>National Membership Fee (NMF)</u>

i. The NMF of \$235 is payable in full on or before July 1st, 2018.

The NMF shall be used to cover costs relating to:

- 1. BCS Class B Membership;
- 2. CAIP Bronze Level* coverage; and/or
- 3. IBSF e-license registration.

*Athletes may choose to upgrade to Silver or Gold Level for an additional \$230 or \$560 (plus any applicable taxes) respectively. This must be done at the time of enrollment. If you are currently enrolled in CAIP you cannot make changes or upgrade until your annual renewal date. Please see the following link for information about the CAIP: <u>http://mkirsch.ca/home-caip/</u>

B. <u>NMF Payment</u>

- i. Fees may be paid by cash, cheque, Interac e-Transfer, or credit card** (Mastercard or VISA)
- ii. To pay your fees please contact:

Josh Leins, BCS Finance Manager (403) 247-5964 finance@bobcanskel.ca

Athletes who choose to pay their fees by credit card (Mastercard or VISA) will be charged a credit card processing surcharge of **2.65%. This surcharge is a direct cost to BCS and is paid directly to the credit card processing company.

C. <u>NMF Terms</u>

- i. An Athlete who fails to pay the NMF shall cease to be a "member in good standing" of BCS, with all associated consequences, including but not limited to exposing the Athlete to disciplinary action.
- ii. For the avoidance of doubt:
 - No Athlete shall be eligible for the Sport Canada AAP, to participate in BCS National Team camps and/or events, travel, compete and/or receive other benefits from BCS without paying the NMF;
 - 2. Non-current National Team athletes who are selected to a National Team following the current season's selection process will be assessed the NMF and required to execute the 2018/19 Athlete Agreement; and
 - 3. The NMF is non-refundable.

D. Other Fees

i. BCS may, from time to time, assess other fees in relation to Athlete activities and programming, including but not limited to an Athlete Program Fee (APF).